There are no potential conflict of interests between any duties of the directors of Equity Trust towards
either the Issuer or Equity Trust and their private interests and/or other duties.

The directors of Equity Trust perform no principal activities outside Equity Trust which are
significant with respect to either Equity Trust or the Issuer.

General Information

The business address of the Issuer is Schouwburgplein 30-34, 3012 CL, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
and its telephone number is +31 10 2245 333.  Administrative services are provided to the Issuer by
Equity Trust, whose business address is Schouwburgplein 30-34, 3012 CL Rotterdam,
The Netherlands.

The Issuer has obtained all necessary consents, approvals and authorisations in The Netherlands in
connection with the issuance of the Notes and the performance of its obligations in relation thereto.

46

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 30 September 2006 on an
actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes:

 30 September 2006
 Actual As Adjusted
 (US$

thousands)(1)
(KZT

thousands)
(US$

thousands)(1)
(KZT

thousands)
 (unaudited) (unaudited)
Liabilities
Senior long-term liabilities(2) .....  1,767,350 224,842,279 2,267,350 288,452,267
Subordinated long-term liabilities.....  238,948 30,398,970 238,948 30,398,970
Total long-term liabilities .....  2,006,298 255,241,249 2,506,298 318,851,237
Equity
Share capital(3) .....  157,543 20,042,646 157,543 20,042,646
Investments available-for-sale fair value

reserve .....  2,812 357,743 2,812 357,743
Fixed assets revaluation reserve.....  38 4,771 38 4,771
Retained earnings.....  115,054 14,637,209 115,054 14,637,209
Minority interest .....  1,161 147,727 1,161 147,727
Total equity .....  276,608 35,190,096 276,608 35,190,096
Total capitalisation .....  2,282,906 290,431,345 2,782,906 354,041,333
__________

(1) US$ 1.00 = KZT127.22.
(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated.
(3) Comprises 98,531,021 authorised, issued and fully paid ordinary shares.  As at 30 September 2006, the Bank’s share

capital had increased to KZT20,043 million.  The Bank has not issued any debt securities convertible into, or
exchangeable for, its ordinary shares.

Other than as set forth in the notes to the above capitalisation table, there has been no material change
in the Bank’s capitalisation since 30 September 2006.

47